attributable to owners of the
parent (3,685) (2,174) (1,438) 1,578 (4,833) (58,500)

(Decrease)/increase in profit
attributable to
non-controlling interests (410) (242) (160) 175 (536) (6,500)

(4,095) (2,416) (1,598) 1,753 (5,369) (65,000)

Consolidated statement of
financial position (RMB’000)

Decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (76,725) (72,630) (70,214) (68,616) (70,369) (65,000)

Decrease in equity attributable to
owners of the parent (69,052) (65,367) (63,193) (61,755) (63,333) (58,500)

Consolidated statement of
cash flows (RMB’000)

(Decrease)/increase in cash
generated from operations (4,095) (2,416) (1,598) 1,753 (5,369) (65,000)

– 11 –

Based on the preliminary findings of the on-going investigations, the Directors of the Company considered
it appropriate to make adjustments based on the impact of the misappropriation as set forth above to the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and before as follows:

The effects of the restatements on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31
December 2016 are as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 1,607,778 – 1,607,778
Cost of sales (896,487) – (896,487)

Gross profit 711,291 – 711,291

Other income 4,248 – 4,248
Selling and distribution expenses (166,380) – (166,380)
Administrative expenses (162,977) – (162,977)
Other expenses (5,842) – (5,842)
Finance costs (1,327) – (1,327)
Loss on misappropriation of funds – (2,416) (2,416)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 379,013 (2,416) (376,597)

Income tax expenses (106,586) – (106,586)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 272,427 (2,416) 270,011

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Owners of the parent 242,901 (2,174) 240,727
Non-controlling interests 29,526 (242) 29,284

272,427 (2,416) 270,011

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

Basic (RMB) 0.4484 (0.0040) 0.4444

Diluted (RMB) 0.4484 (0.0040) 0.4444

– 12 –

The effects of the restatements on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
31 December 2016 are as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the year 272,427 (2,416) 270,011

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 7,950 – 7,950

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 7,950 – 7,950

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the parent 250,851 (2,174) 248,677
Non-controlling interests 29,526 (242) 29,284

280,377 (2,416) 277,961

– 13 –

The effects of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2016
are as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 49,149 – 49,149
Concession rights 1,596,488 – 1,596,488
Long-term prepayments, deposits and other receivables 81,127 – 81,127

Total non-current assets 1,726,764 – 1,726,764

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade receivables 612,264 – 612,264
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 159,064 – 159,064
Due from related parties 99,313 – 99,313
Pledged deposits and restricted cash 1,285 – 1,285
Cash and cash equivalents 514,170 (72,630) 441,540

Total current assets 1,386,096 (72,630) 1,313,466

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables and accruals 599,827 – 599,827
Deferred income 3,282 – 3,282
Tax payable 78,177 – 78,177

Total current liabilities 681,286 – 681,286

NET CURRENT ASSETS 704,810 (72,630) 632,180

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,431,574 (72,630) 2,358,944

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 76,045 – 76,045

Total non-current liabilities 76,045 – 76,045

Net assets 2,355,529 (72,630) 2,282,899

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owner of the parent
Share capital 56,945 – 56,945
Other reserves 2,188,469 (65,367) 2,123,102

2,245,414 (65,367) 2,180,047
Non-controlling interests 110,115 (7,263) 102,852

Total equity 2,355,529 (72,630) 2,282,899

– 14 –

The effects of the restatements on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2016 are as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 379,013 (2,416) 376,597
Adjustments for:

Impairment and write-down of concession rights 3,580 – 3,580
Loss on disposal of concession rights 2,467 – 2,467
Impairment losses on trade receivables recognised 20,009 – 20,009
Gain on disposal of items of property, plant and

equipment (205) – (205)
Depreciation of items of property, plant and equipment 14,656 – 14,656
Recognition of prepaid lease payments 2,018 – 2,018
Amortisation of concession rights 310,163 – 310,163
Foreign exchange losses, net 1,327 – 1,327
Share award scheme expense – – –
Equity-settled share option expense 3,425 – 3,425
Interest income (4,248) – (4,248)

732,205 (2,416) 729,789

Increase in long-term prepayments, deposits and other
receivables (8,782) – (8,782)

Increase in trade receivables (56,573) – (56,573)
Increase in prepayments, deposits and other receivables (39,435) – (39,435)
Increase in amounts due from related parties (9,875) – (9,875)
Decrease in other payables and accruals (15,890) – (15,890)
Increase in deferred income 282 – 282

Cash generated from operations 601,932 (2,416) 599,516
Income taxes paid (105,699) – (105,699)

Net cash flows from operating activities 496,233 (2,416) 493,817

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment (14,837) – (14,837)
Proceeds from disposal of items of property, plant and

equipment 206 – 206
Proceeds from disposal of concession rights 161 – 161
Purchase of concession rights (289,949) – (289,949)
Interest received 4,450 – 4,450

Net cash flows used in investing activities (299,969) – (299,969)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid to shareholders (246,590) – (246,590)
Dividends paid to a non-controlling shareholder of a

subsidiary (19,625) – (19,625)
Purchase of shares held under the share award scheme – – –

Net cash flows used in financing activities (266,215) – (266,215)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (69,951) – (72,367)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 577,514 (70,214) 507,300
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net 6,607 – 6,607

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 514,170 (72,630) 441,540

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 514,170 (72,630) 441,540

– 15 –

During the process of the Company’s investigation, which is still ongoing, it was discovered that there
were three bank accounts opened in the name of certain members of the Group, which were not authorised,
with certain transactions recorded therein. Two of the bank accounts have been closed and the other one
is still open. As of the date of this announcement, the management of the Company is not aware of any
liability attaching to those accounts. The matters have also been referred to the police for investigation.

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Group has adopted the following revised HKFRSs for the first time for the current year’s financial